
O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

September 9, 1958 

Mr. Jason Kellahin 
P. 0. Box 1713 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Kellahin: 

On behalf of your client, Cities Service Oil apany 
we enclose two copies of Order No. V1477 issid by ' 
the Oil Conservation Commission on September 195^ 
in Case No. 1744. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L . PORTER, Jr. , 
Secretary-Director 

i r / 

Enclosures 



G E N E R A L O F F I C E S 

F O R T W O R T H 1 

T E X A S 

August 10, 1959 

Cities Service Oil Company-
Cities Service Building 
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 

Attention: Mr. E. E. Funk 

^°SsU.ONC0^10N 

£ EXHIBIT H(X 

CASE NO. 

Re: Line Agreement 
Drickey Queen Sand Unit 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

We are pleased to write this l e t t e r in response to our recent telephone 
conversation and Mr. Hines' lett e r of August 6th regarding the above reference. 

The line wells to be converted as set forth in your proposed line 
agreement i s agreeable to us. We intend to convert and inject water into our 
line wells that were designated in your agreement in order to cooperate i n the 
secondary recovery of o i l i n the Caprock Queen Field. 

However, due to the uncertainness of conversion dates of your wells as 
necessitated by the proper scheduling of development and by control of the 
regulatory bodies, and the uncertainness of many other factors and conditions 
involved, we feel i t would be untimely and questionable for us to execute your 
agreement now. 

We w i l l bear i n mind your estimated conversion date of February, 19&1, 
for our wells, and we w i l l be pleased to review this matter with you at any time 
i n the future. 

Very t r u l y your3, 

TEXAS PACIFIC. COAL AND OIL COMPANY 
By 

D. A. Jsonney, Manager of Production 

DAB:SVB:bsm 

cc: Gulf Oil Corporation 
Box 669 
Roswell, New Mexico 



A M B A S S A D O R Q I L ( C O R P O R A T I O N 

B I O S W l K I H R O P A v E N I T F . 

P O B o x o a r j n 

F K I R K J O H N S O N 
F o u r W O R T H 7, T K X A S 

Aurust 12, 19.S9 

C i t i e s Service Oi] Company —""~^-^LLt~~~ / 

F S r r t l e s v i l l e , Oklahoma J 

A t t e n t i o n : Hr. E. E. Punk 

Gentlemen: 
This i s to v e r i f y the points brought out i n our recent d i s ­
cussions r e l a t i v e to the C i t i e s Service Caprock Drickey 
Queen Unit i n Chaves County, New Mexico. 

Ambassador, as owner and operator of the Woolley State 
lease being the SE/I4 SW/li of Section 35, T-13-S*, R-31-E, i n 
Chaves County, New Mexico, i s very desirous of having t h i s 
lease included under your proposed u n i t operations. However, 
since we have only r e c e n t l y purchased the above lease and 
did not p a r t i c i p a t e i n c a l c u l a t i o n of the Unit p a r t i c i p a t i o n 
formula, we f e e l t h a t an e r r o r was made i n the value assigned 
remaining primary production f o r t h i s lease. Under such 
circumstances, we would l i k e to withhold our lease from Unit 
operations u n t i l e x p i r a t i o n of the six-month time period 
indicated i n the u n i t agreement. A f t e r such, we would l i k e 
to submit t h i s lease f o r i n c l u s i o n w i t h i n the Unit under 
re-calculateo or r e - n e r o t i a t e d p a r t i c i p a t i o n values. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Robert H. Vick 
Manager of Engineering 

REIV: jbm 



J O S E P H I. O 'NEILL, J R . 
O I L P R O P E R T I E S 

•4 IO W E S T O H I O T E L E P H O N E 

M I D L A N D , T E X A S 
A p r i l 24, 1959 

M U T U A L 3 - Z 7 7 I 

M r . E . E . Funk 
Cities Service O i l Company 
Cities Service Bui ld ing 
B a r t l e s v i l l e , Oklahoma 

Re: Joseph I . O ' N e i l l , J r . Medl in Lease, Section 22, 
Township 14 South, Range 31 East, Chaves 
County, New Mexico 

Dear M r . Funk: 

The above lease has one pumping w e l l w i th in the proposed area f o r 
the Dr ickey Queen Sand Unit Caprock F i e l d , Chaves County, New 
Mexico . This w e l l is our M . H . Med l in No. 1, located 660 feet 
f r o m the nor th line and 1980 feet f r o m the east l ine of Section 22. 

A t the t ime of the engineering committee 's work on the above p r o ­
posed unit , p r i m a r y reserves were established on the basis of de­
cline curves, and although this we l l had not commenced its decline, 
the average extrapolation was used i n order to determine its p r i ­
ma ry reserves . We appreciate that there was no other approach 
than that used; however, since that t ime ,wh ich was approximately 
September, 1958, i t has continued to produce i ts allowable and as 
you can see, the p r i m a r y reserve factor at t r ibuted to this we l l was 
considerably in e r r o r . 

We appreciate the need f o r obtaining signatures on this agreement 
and real ize that i t would be ve ry d i f f i c u l t to change par t ic ipa t ion 
fac to rs at this t ime; therefore , we elect to not jo in i n the uni t . 

We are strongly i n favor of the proposed water f lood pro jec t and 
plan at this t ime to wait un t i l the unit is fo rmed and then approach 
the unit operators and ask that we be taken into the unit on a ne­
gotiated basis . In this way, we could at tr ibute to this lease some 
rea l i s t i c p r i m a r y reserve f igure which would be i n fairness to both 
the unit and ourselves. 



M r . £ . E . Funk P'c ge i A p r i l 24, 1959 

We again wish to state that we are very much in favor of the unit 
and hope that the unit operators w i l l view with favor our request 
fo r entrance into the unit a f ter i t has been fo rmed . 

Very truly yours, 

JOSEPH I . O ' N E I L L , JR . 

E. T . Anderson 

E T A / n b 



COMPMjCt 

PETROLEUM BUILDING 

January 16, 1959 

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO MAin 2-0456 

B I L L A. S H l l .TON 

J E S S L. W A R R E N 
S E C R E T A R Y 1 I) F A S U R F ' R 

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

r - w . . ' - i 

EXNI8IT NO. 
CASE N'C. in, 

Cities Service O i l Company 
Cities Service Building 
B a r t l e s v i l l e , Oklahoma 

Attention: M r . E . E . Funk, 
Chief Secondary Recovery Engineer 

Dear M r . Funk: 

Since Shelton-Warren O i l Company only owns 40 acres 
in the proposed Dr ickey Queen Sand Unit , we do not, at 
this t ime , wish to j o i n this proposed water f lood unit . 

We want to take this opportunity to thank you f o r your 
consideration in this mat ter . 

J L W / b h 
cc - Nevi l le G. Penrose, Inc. 

1813 F a i r B ldg . 
F o r t Worth , Texas 
At tn : M r . John McNaughton 

Pure O i l Company 
P. O. Box 671 
Midland, Texas 

Whaley Company, Inc. 
Continental L i f e Bldg . 

F o r t Wor th 2, Texas 
At tn : M r . W. D . M o r r i s 

V e r y t r u l y yours, 

O I L P R O D U C E R S • D I S T R I B U T O R O F S H A M R O C K P R O D U C T S F O R S O U T H E A S T E R N N E W M E X I C O 



W H A L E Y C O M P A N Y , I N D O R P D R A T E O 
C O K T ^ t W T A I . j _ i r K B U I I O I N O 

F C R T W D R T H 3 , T E X A S 

W I L L I A M D . M O R R I S O I L A N D O A S P R O D U C T I O N 

r r x A « A N D N K W M c x i o a 

Cit ies Service Oil Coirm^ny 
Ci t ies Service Building 
b a r t l e s v i l l e , Ok"1 nlinrr." 

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER 
CIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

_ i i EXHIBIT NO. / ' 

attention: E. FJ. W'. 
CASE NO. / 71/ 

Chief* Secondary Recovery Rnrinc^r 
V.n: Pronosed Drickey Quern S.->nd Unit 

Chaves County, New Mexico. 
Gentlemen: 

We acknowledcre receipt of your l e t t e r of February 16,1959 with 
enclosures regarding the inclusion of our New V-^r.lc.o State Lease 
described as, SW/U, W./k Section P., Twp-ll|-S, Rge-TL-E, Chaves County, 
New Mexico, i n the above proposed waterflood u n i t . Upon receipt of 
your l e t t e r , we have again reviewed t h i s entire s i t u a t i o n , but our 
decision i s s t i l l the same as i t was. Wc fe e l 3.ike there i s a very 
special si t u a t i o n with reference to our well (New Mexico State Well 
No.2) and that i t should have had a. very considerable amount more of 
both primary and secondary recovery assigned to i t than was assigned 
by your engineers. 

We are f u l l y aware of the formula you used i n t h i s connection and 
agree with you 100$ that when i t is applied to our lease taking into 
account bare s t a t i s t i c s only you have assigned reserves to our f o r t y 
acres i n s t r i c t accordance with the formula. 

However, due to operating d i f f i c u l t i e s of a mechnical nature, 
which we have previously called to your attention, we do not think 
the formula set out any ways nearly reflects the o i l reserves under 
our f o r t y acre t r a c t , and which wo w i l l be able to produce even though 
no secondary recovery operations were carried on. 

For your information, we have recently, at very considerable 
expense, moved a rotary r i g over t h i s well, washed over the tubing, 
which has been salted up almost since the well was completed, have 
p a r t i a l l y cleaned the well out and placed on production. While i t 
i s too early to determine exact results, present indications are that 
we have helped the productive a b i l i t i e s of the well. With the rotary 
tools we were unable to keep the well cleaned out to bottom. In fact 
we were able to keep the well cleaned out within 28' of t o t a l depth only. 
We ran en e l e c t r i c a l log on the wel l , but, of course, could get no nearer 
than 28' of i t s t o t a l depth. We plan shortly to move a cable t o o l r i g 
i n , clean the well out and i n a l l l i k l i h o o d aandfrac i t again. 

Due to the salted condition, the production on t h i s well has been 
very e r r a t i c from day to day, but we do believe t h i s remedial work 
w i l l be quite helpful i n stimulating production to some extent, just 
how much i t i s too early to say. 



pace No.2 
T<e. t te r t o t C i t i e R " f-vir<"> H i 1 r ' -vTr -nv 

We are f u l l y aware of the situation .i~Hvinn no out of this unit> 
a no" v> have stayed out of i t not with r>ny trim -v" trying to get the 
b C Tct of the unit operators in the area, but r>oj>ly with the idea of 
getting the o i l which we believe to be under our lease. Should sometime 
in the future the results of our operations and other engineering data 
change the position of the operator so as to allow us a greater primary 
and secondary recovery, we w i l l give more careful consideration to 
rerticipnting in the unit i f the other operators wish us to do so. 

However, on the other hand shotild flooding o7">oretionr. be carried 
on by you and surrounding operators in n manner which tends to flood 
out our well and decrease our ultimate recovery, we w i l l not hesitate 
at a l l to taking whatever legal action the equities of the situation 
seem in our opinion to ju s t i f y . We make this statement not in any 
sense of the word i n an attempt to force you to do something you do 
not wish to do, but as a plain and simple statement of the possible 
contingencies in this situation. 

We note your statement that the State of New Mexico and the United 
States Geological Survey are most anxious to have us include our well 
in this unit. There is some doubt in our mind that this is or w i l l be 
the true situation when a l l of the facts in connection with this matter 
are presented to them. 

We are not taking this matter up with Mr. MeNaughton of the firm 
of N. G. Penrose, Inc. i n Fort Worth here, with whom we have the 
highest regard for or with anyone else, but i f you wish to do so you 
are at perfect liberty or i f you request us to do so, we w i l l furnish 
them or any other participant in the unit you may wish to suggest a copy 
of this l e t t e r . We w i l l also upon request bp glad to furnish a copy 
of this letter to any representative of the State of New Mexico or the 
United States Geological Survey. 

Let me assure you again of our personal esteem for you and your 
good company, but we believe the participating formula, offered to us 
to include our lease is so far out of line that we have no option 
whatever but to decline to participate. This is one of the few cases 
either in Texas or New Mexico where we have taken such an attitude, 
but you may be quite sure that we have the cowrage of our convictions. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

William D. Morris, 
President 

WDM:ba 



^ E I X A M I N E R NUTTER 
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EXHIBIT NO M • 

as * ? 3 i 

1959 

:t «. ... v M i; 

C M 

s., Funfe 

1 i u : the above capt icned <. ,c . 
c w /A WF/4 t SE/4 NE/4' « H 

We «r < 
Inrpossi 
-egor i 
r o y a l t « 
which ft 
negot. i ~ 

z > • i i 

joir.L;.- r flood u n i t , but i t is 
; time for .... LO sign the agreement > 
s making : r. parties who have overriding 
'fisehold ther leaseholds i n the area 
r,g consiri? for flood programs. These 
t be cons, ;d by the effective date of the 
~ an as*v u we are interested in jo i n i n g 
arrange w i l l be made very soon vhiirai: 

We wcu 
tracts 
ar.d O-r. 

'"•hsr.k-." 

very w eluding the above descrlSs^ 
•rea sc * . • be tentatively inc':.udtK. 

a au nt f i t t e r of form. 

• this matter, we art? 

\ 
L L EG\BtB 

• j r S , 

ANTWE1L, O i l f t* -



7*5^ 
\ to 

03 CO ^ 

CO 

o 
u 
8 

CO 
cr 
8 
P 

3 a 
a a co 
to Cr 
t t i j o 

• o 

* & m 

u u C 
O C X 
B § 

o 
b 

** 
to 
o> 
to 
CD 

i-3 Co 

' < 
Co co 

to • 

H 
w o 

o 
I 
o 

3 

8 

6 
Ul 

s 
0) 

o 
•1 

b p p H-
CT P- » 1 
H- N 3 <Kl 
I t (U H-

CT H 
o a » 
• c+ o 

Cr • 
(i ^ 8 I 
h 1 • rt" O 
H _ e r g 

o re -o 
f j *< 
p) u re 
3 <+ cf 
n o p 
S S S 

a 

0) u 
H 1 

* • CO 
CO 

Ol o 

ro 

o 
01) 

3 ? 
ci- 3 
r r a 

8 

° o _ 

C/) " i O 

(D 01) 
1 _ 
u o 

§.° 

0 Cfl 

S o ? 
§"3 *u 

• (I) 

o 

H H M t-» W 

• *•••• 
t o o 0) (O u ^ 

CD 

to 

b 
SP 
o 
to 

H (1* l f l 

*• to 
CO s 

" > 
03 Co 
p cs to 
W o ^ 

CD 
O 

o a ts 
( H B O P 

*-<) tJ (0 
0 > w 
1 O . c t 
3 H-

O 3 50 

• S-S 
o n- u 
H> O 

3 

* * * 
tO tO M 

< i u i o i 

OH® 

• o at 
w o o 
£• o . 

o> oi a> 

O 

0) o 

10 O 

cr H-
re q>j 
1 5 

to 

i i * 
ft* to 
H H* 

a> co 
O u 
O <D 
•1 (D 

I O 

to 

i ! 

c+ «* 

3^ 

S o 

.lag S3 
- E t-3 H 

CO 
Z CO 1*1 

S&c3 y 



H M W 

£ * * 
Cn c o cn 

* (tt (1 

y 01 
f. oi 

V 
o 

G 

k 
H 1 c+ 

O ft, 
O W 

K ty 

• o 
P ' * • 
Ol t 4 
co co t>; 

- tt. 
O ^ 

? " B-
W 

W W Co 

p- 1 4 

a p-

o i • 
t—' 

to Pj-

"a to 
C 1 
CT P -

t-' a 

o 3 

o 

o 
H 
Hi 

c 
P-
H 

a-

& 
05 

H 
O 

I D 

cn cn C 

p . If. 
n> 

Ol o 

r-" K (» 

H. - -•O t j tO O • 

G 

k 

(Hi 

p 

W O C J t l 

&£3 it 
p . 3 tO 03 

•»J I 
E C O 

T J . . 
tO (II 

, a m m sc 
(—' ct to O 
M ET C + T J 

I (0 to "Hi 
*1 H , 
CO U C-J 
r t O c t 
o E> 

it 

oi oi oi tn i 

ta LO t̂  
p - o *t to 
o ET 0 < 
ET 5 in P -
P3 (D f- J 

M UJ n H 
p . « O £11 

CO t*J o ^ J 

Ol 01 

. 9 'f ;1 
if-

CO 
UJ ~ t j L ; 
o " \ 

to . .K 
to fr­

oi ee 
p. *. to 
ty ty 

to 

to 
o 

S3 IA. 
£ H 
r r H-

G 

k 
B 
CO 
E r 
0 
o 

is 

P-J >- O W 
T p . H fl. 
3 Pi t l 
to 3 d 
OQ ET 

T l O 

UJ 

P" ! 

1 
x (» 
• 3 

P tiT c¥ 

cr, a» p oi oi oi 

tu *-
U i 

O l tp 
H o 
s-j jo 

to 

" to tu 
o cr 
t j o CD 
tu . f t 

3 Er 
a 

!»' to 

o 
i 
- 3 

G 
* 

CO 
tr 
o 
o 

fs 
CD 

2g 
. . 3 W 

« sr 
c+ ^ O 

. o 
flj . 5 
CD ,«> 

'• 3 

' 4 1 
tA 0} 
O c t 
3 o 

3 
tn 

Pi. S-
<-t o 

f 
to to 
to u 

tt o 
M . 
P J 

M O 

3 > f 
£ W tt) 
a « p 

P . 

!5" 

9 *< 
e i f 
3 

S't°, 
c: TJ 
3 n> 

tu 

<••• t- & 
^ P E' 
(T. M 3 
i - . r , 



OJ CD 

i 

01 
c 
•a 

to 

1 f "o 3>J 

Ct 01 o 
1 CD 3 • 

Co CD 
O CD P 

a o s-
& t y P 
CD U 3 
4 

to 

" £ 
t u -J> 

CO 
C>) CD 
H o 
t>J • 

-k 
t l H 
(l> 3 

• CD 
1 

o o 
0 o 
1 P 

T J CO 

- > 
M • -

CD 

* 
T l Q 

o- « 

c* 

K 

K T l 
• 1 

I?" 

C H Q ) M Z 
O ^l* H- CD 
p- O O < 

CD P H 
QJ O 4 H 
• O CX CD 

P J O OJ Q 

H- 9 • • 
O 4 

rr-d t TJ 

• Is 
CD 1 

W i f 

•-3 CO n j 
• W 

to 
I—' i f 
Ol O l 
CO CO ul 

» c i > 
O hl> 

?' » 
01 

Ol Ol OJ 
I - 1 - ^4 
t-J ~ > 

M 3 
3 o 

to ^i a* oi 

a i oi to -a 

h-1 

8 

k 

5g 
CO 4 

w to 

CU 
O T 
— O 

P CD 
R eo o 
p. • o 
Lfl P J O 
• I-i- O 

& 

s 

ir 

M M 

cn 

8 

f 
CD 

O 
X 

i " " P" 
P ^ i CU H 

Q 1 C» 

• co ?r 
XJ CD D3 CD 

t-i O 3 • " 
< P B K 
P- H B q » 
O c+TJ 4 
t r i ^ 
CD \a to" •* 

LB 

3 

to -a oi 

o 

p. H i f 
Ol 01 
Co OJ £ • 

- CD 

?" * 
O l 

01 O l CO 
I-1- y 

to 

O f>! 

f i t 
CL O ^ i? a 

o 

t -

P 
P 

p 

CO 

* 

PS? 
- k 
H O 
O Cl) 
• CD 

O 

P 

to 

ft 

o u 
O 

o 

CD 3 
4 it 
& I? 
O-Otj 

& o 
5 s 
§ p. 
e+ c+ 

<<l 

I 1 
PT 

' 3 " 
1 Oil 

G T ) 
3 P 

c+ c t 

n 

to 

p e-
'1 p p 

ct *<: 3 
on 

a K 1 
0 " 



fi P 
O P -

3-B" t/i H ' 
CO I ' 
o V -

Ul i f -O <g 

I 
H 

? 

I t - CO i , " 

cV^P 

cn 
P- t-

O CO 
(/) 1 o 

> P fi 
3 H- a 
a 3 
CO Ot; 
•1 _ 
to O 

, C» (J) S 
O ^ fl 

-iTg ii 
CO H 

W C l Q 
H ' O • 

§••3 D 

CO O l CD CO O l I f 

i f OJ OJ 
v CD ^ 

o - . 
po . i f 

o i o> 
J - 1 - O ) 
t ' J t-J 

OJ 

to 

O • c+ O P - I 

O H 

t+ o 

i fo O (!) P 

?T (D CD P 

o> 

(71 
03 f t 
M O 
t-J « 

t - J 

cn 

tu H 

TJ 
fi 

t—1 

C 

P 

01 
o 
0 ) 

i - j OJ 

• k> 
H i f 

o 
n> 
to 
O 

< 53 
(U p . 

111 p 

O CO C" O Cl 
i f 

p p i I 

I K 
CD P 

• i>4 1 

7 ^ir 1-
CD (D w — 

01 (C 

n- P 
t-t- p . 

•II 
O G c_ | 

P- H" K '-P - O 3 (D 
H i 3 M l 

' o.-"T! 
' t o • 33 

3 P o 
to 3 o 
C+ W (—' 
r+ O I—1 

to i f 

-a ID co oi 

a j n ^ ^ t i j : 
p - P • o * i I 

3- t+ r- 5 u i 
P C • co I 
4 a UJ 
n. 

P- 3 P- O 
S- P fi STTJ U 

g. B' °- - 9 

H H W 

tO O l CO < 

O 

O l 

So 

- O I d 

(ll CQ 

n> c/> 
o w 
O <n 

o 
9 ^ 
3 ^ 

a. CM 

<+ r l -

fi p: 
„ 3 
P 0 j 
3 
CL M 

5' Hi 
C TJ 
3 P 
p - 1 
r t - r t -

UJ P- P 

fi g £ 
h-1 (nj 



h- 1 rf" 
rf* 

W rf" 

W (tl 

K 1 if" 

CO CQ 

UJ rf" 

>-3 

• 
(-̂  > i f 
CO Ul 

o 

w 1—' 

t—1 rf" 
rf" 
C/3 X 

O l (D 

to 
OD 

to 
00 1? 

o 

s 

8 
o 

P H M I— OJ 
O to H - a cn 

t£> Ol CD ID CJ rf" 
OJ O GP M ro cn > o o 

to 

to 

to 
cn 
to 

(D o 

* 
^ 1 

P! 

o o 
P 3 

o 

CD 

EC t l 
O p> 

O ^1 
O ft) 

£6. 
t l 

c s> 

O H-

P 

01 

O to" 
H' O 
f H' 

t ) 

tU to 
fO 01 
f l 01 

o o 

C l c 
S> 3 
H f - s 

s 3 
1 I -

o. 
B 3" 
a-

§ p. 
<+1+ 

MR 

K y 1 IH 
01 

.8 

• ~ 3 cn H-

O Co 

;_) H ' O • 
H P o 1 
t-J T ErT) t l 

3 t - a • t o 
to ft 

5" 
fO CO 
•1 • 

2- ^ 

(D 
to 

V-' w 

f*1 ^ 

M tn 

V? Hi 
CD 

2 0 
(-> 01 
o - a 

CL 1—1 

•fe-
CIl 
I— 

8 
o 

to 
cn 
O 

c 
CD 

CJl 

u I f 
i f 1 3 

i £ 
01) 



r 

3 

H- O 1 « 

&§•§. j i 
CD H 

CJ 

O 

P 

o 

p 

Co 0* 

o 

I f 
at M 

t S it 

o 

-3 3 

Ci c-. ^ Cd ' 
a> • o 1 J 
o o 

013 • CD 
CD U O • 

tO , O 
i?" pj 

i T n to CJ , 
i D* H* O ' 

[J] P) o i 
j — 1 4 t r 1 

£ • ; 

i f i CO -J CC H 
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In reply refer to: 
Unit Div i si. or. 

Atv l is t : 20 , 1939 

Cities Service Oil Company 
Cities Service Building 
B a r t l e s v i l l e , Oklahoma 

iie: Drickey Queen Sand 
Unit Agreement 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

The Coranissioner of Public Lands has approved the irickey 
Queen Sand Unit Agreement, Chaves County, Nev Mexico as of Aug­
ust 20, Lv59. 

are banding to Mr. M. S. uouglass, nine Certificates of 
approval for this u n i t also our O f f i c i a l Receipt No. 1797 F In 
tl a amourt of $70.00 which covers the f i l i n g ,Tee. 

Very t r u l y yours, 
MURRAY E. MORGAN 
COEEI i s s i on er of Public Lands 

BY: 
Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oi l and Gas Division 

MEM/MM?./* 
cc: OCC- Santa Pe. 

USGS- Aoswell 



NEVILLE C. PENROSE. INC. 
FAIR BUILDING 

F O R T W O R T H 2 ,TEX- \S 

July 22, 1959 

Cities Service OH Company 
Cities Service Building 
Bartlesvil le, Oklahoma 

Attent ion: Mr . E. E. Funk 

Re: Drickey Queen Waterflood Uni t , Chaves County, New Mexico. 

Gentlemen: 

We enclose photostatic copy of letter received from the attorneys for the 
Estate of W. L. Kietzman. As you w i l l note from this letter, the children 
plan to quit claim their interest in Chaves County minerals to Mrs. 
Kietzman and she w i l l execute the Unit Agreement and furnish us wi th 
cert i f ied copies of the quit claim deeds. 

The above is furnished to you in order that you might stay abreast of our 
progress in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

NEVILLE G . PENROSE, INC . 

R. T. Churchil l 

RTC/ag 
end . 



PILISBURY. MADISON 6, SUTRO 
I I A r t O A H O O i l . B U H . O I ' l " 

SAM rptANCi^CO * 

July 17, 19?°. 

Estate cf WR 1 te r L, KUi 
DVce'̂ ne'ir - (TIT and" T>aae 

Neville G. Penrose, Inc., 
Attention of Land Department, 

146 Allen Building, 
Midland, Texas. 

Gentlemen: 

I regret the delay In not returning to you 

\ h* unit agreement f o r the Dricky Q.ueen Water Flood Unit 

executed by Mrs. Kietzman and her children. In order 

i- simplify the matter, the three children ore going to 

quit claim any interest they may have i n the interest. 

Mrs, Kietzman, At the time I return the unit agreement 

- o you *xeouted by Mr3. Kietzman, I w i l l furnish' you with 

a c e r t i f i e r ! copy of each quit claim deed as recorded i n 

' h ; t r j n u n t y . 

Youra very . r . j y , 

Pillsbury, Madison & Sutrc 

cc : Mrs. Ruth E. Kietzman 



hnsmm&r TC Tub. 
?or- THE usvaDOf̂ ir MBO; NATION OF ra?: 

BPICKKf 303*01 SAJ® UKIT 

CHAVES COOWY. Hg« HtXlCC 

MMii-hS, %tm Drickey imvn Sand Unit -gromsnt ^©braces 
tha following d*aoril*d law! in Chaves County, Sew *«xiec 
tc-witi 

T. 13 S. , r:.. 51 ^ 

See. 3 3 i E/2KS/ 5 *, S « / s f m A , S S ^ i , S/2SWA» N & A S * / ^ 
A l l 

35t A l l 

r , 31 fe. SJKfM 

Sse, 1: Lots 3, 3, 
2s Lots 1, 2, 3, 'A, &/2 
.: i Lets 1, 2, 3, *i» £ / m / 2 t S/fe 
«: Lota l» S, 3, M/^/g, Si-.A, U/m*A 
£•! All 

JOs * i i 
ii: n/ssi&A, s^AnuAj i/sm/k, s&As$A 
15: All 
16: M/t, 5&/%, R/miA» WA&tA 
88* tMAftfc/t 

and, 

^HSS&AS, the forking Interest parties to said Unit 
*rant desire to «nter inte an aiaen&nant thsr*tt providing for 
the deletion of a part ©f said landi 

IKK ragPSPtmt, tn considerst ion of ihe rautuai Interests 
of and advantages to the parties hereto, It Io agreed that 
said Unit k^re&mnt l i amended sc to dal*ta therefroa, th* 
following doseribed land: 

35 s * f /38WA 

This Aswndtaent snail b& susjact te tha approval of the 
Commissioner, the C«*aisaien, and tiw Director (as the same 
are defined In said Unit Agreeaieist) and, tipen such approvala, 
shall be effectivs upon the date of such approval fey the 
Qira-eter ©r th© #ffastive date of said 3nlt Agraanant, which­
ever b# th© earlier. Scouted In £ttlti^cunt&rparta the date 
Indicated here In toe lew. 

Dattt Slgnatuâ e ef ~" 
itirklfts- Tnttjreet Owner 



Rough draft for unit agreement orders 

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEV 
MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

THE APPLICATION OF 
( 

CASE NO. 1144 
Order Ha. / c f j ^ 

FOR THE APPROVA 

SHE AGREEMENT EMBRACING g ^ 
ACRES, MORE OR LESS, LOCATED IN 
TOWNSHIPS Q^i |H JfrtCflL , RANGE 

3\ ^ 
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

_NMPM,_0̂  

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 

This cause case on for hearing at 1.' * o'clock <L. on 
New Mexico, before 

NOW, on this day of ^l&^&^W ? > ~ttu&4 

13LbL 

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, 
the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject Matter thereof 

(2) That the proposed unit plan will in principle toad to 
promote the conservation of oil and gas and the prevention of waato. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

1. That this order shall be known aa the 

UNIT AGREEMENT ORDER 

2. 
the 

(. be referr f erred? to 

That, t 

as the 

project herein referred to shall be known as 
Unit Agreement and shall hereinafter 

eject 

(b) That the Plan by which the project shall be operated 
shall be embraced in the form of a unit agreement for the development 
and operation of the Duleilu Q, JUJLQ^ A - < L ^ Unit Area, referred to in 
the Petitioner's petition 
shall be known as the 

iled wiWsaid petition, and such plan 
Unit Agreement Plan. 

z7*$lk% That the (kttW QAJU^ X*»A Pnit Agreement Plan 
shall be, and hereby is , approved1 in principle as a proper conservation 
measure; provided, however, that notwithstanding any of the provisions 
contained in said unit agreement, this approval shall not be considered 
as waiving or relinquishing in any manner any right, duties or obligations 
which are now, or may hereafter, be vested in the New Mexico Oil Con­
servation Commission by law relative to the supervision and control of 



BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

STATE OP NEW MEXICO 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY FOR THE 
APPROVAL OF THE DRICKEY QUEEN SAND . , , 
UNIT AGREEMENT EMBRACING 5,21+1.59 No. / 777 
ACRES IN TOWNSHIPS 13 AND Uj. SOUTH, 
RANGE 31 EAST, CHAVES COUNTY, NEW 
MEXICO. 

APPLICATION 

Comes now Cities Service Oil Company and applies to the 

Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico for approval of a 

unit agreement e n t i t l e d "Unit Agreement, Drickey Queen Sand 

Unit, Caprock Field, Chaves County, New Mexico," the said agree­

ment having been entered into between the applicant herein as 

the Unit Operator and working interest owners and royalty owners 

as have, or may hereafter, subscribe to or consent to the agree­

ment, and i n support thereof would show: 

1. The Drickey Queen Sand Unit Area embraces the follow­

ing described lands located i n Chaves County, New Mexico, to-wit 

Township 13 South, Range 31 East 

Sec. 33: E-g-NEi, SWfNEf, SEf, 
SiSWi, NEfSWf 

Sec. % i SW-4 
Sec. 35« Sf 

Township South, Range 31 East 

Sec. 1: Lots 3 and i|. and SWiNWx 
Sec. 2: Lots 2, 3, and k , S§Nwi, 

SEfNEi, S| 
Sec. 3* Lots 1, 2, 3, k, and SfNf, St 
Sec. 10: A l l 
Sec. 11: Wt, N-gNEt, SWiNE-J, ^SE%, SEiSE^ 

- 1 -



Sec. Ik* NWiNEi, NWf> NfSWf, SWiSWt 
Sec. 15: A l l 
Sec. 16: N|, SEi, E£SWf, NWtSŴ  
Sec. 22: Eg-NE-j-, NWi, NWfSEi 

Containing 5,21+1.59 acres more or less, 
situated i n Chaves County, New Mexico. 

2. Attached hereto Is an unexecuted copy of the Unit 

Agreement, together with a copy of the Unit Operating Agreement 

and an amendment to saia Unit Operating Agreement. The requisite 

number of signed copies, or conformed copies thereof, w i l l be 

submitted for approval, and a complete and signed copy of the 

Unit Agreement w i l l be f i l e d i n the of f i c e of the Commissioner 

of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

3. Attached hereto i s a plat showing lands proposed to 

be embraced i n the u n i t , showing the ownership of the various 

lands. The applicant i s continuing ef f o r t s to obtain commit­

ments to the Unit Agreement from those owners of Interest who 

have not yet joined and a f u l l showing of the commitments w i l l 

be made at the time of the hearing of this application. 

1+. The un i t agreement makes express provision that addition­

a l parties may j o i n and subject their interest to the said 

agreement after i t s f i n a l approval. 

5. The unit agreement affects only the Queen Sand Formation, 

and Cities Service Oil Company, B a r t l e s v i l l e , Oklahoma, i s desig­

nated as Unit Operator for the operation, development and pro­

duction of unitized substances from said u n i t . 

6. A l l of the lands included i n the unit are reasonably 

provea to be productive, and the object and purpose of the 

agreement i s to dormulate and to put into effect a secondary 

recovery project i n order to effect the greatest recovery of o i l 

or gas, or both, prevent waste, and conserve natural resources. 



7. Approval of the u n i t agreement i a i n the i n t e r e s t s of 

conservation, w i l l r e s u l t i n the prevention of waste, p r o t e c t i o n 

of c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s , and w i l l r e s u l t i n a greater u l t i m a t e 

recovery of o i l from the lands included i n the agreement. The 

State of New Mexico, the United States of America, and a l l other 

r o y a l t y owners on lands included i n the u n i t w i l l receive t h e i r 

f a i r share of the recoverable o i l and gas i n place under the 

lands i n the proposed u n i t . 

WHEREFORE, applicant r e s p e c t f u l l y requests that t h i s mattor 

be set f o r hearing at the e a r l i e s t possible date, and that 

a f t e r notice and hearing the Commission enter i t s order ap­

proving the Unit Agreement. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY 

ELLAHIN AND FOX 
Attorneys f o r Applicant 

P. 0. Box 1713 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

-3-


